
Planning Committee

Wednesday 24 May 2017 at 7.00 pm
Grand Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Agha (Chair)
Moher (Vice-Chair)
Choudhary
Colacicco
Daly
Hylton
Maurice
W Mitchell Murray

Ahmed, A Choudry, Ezeajughi, Hoda-Benn, 
Kabir, Naheerathan, Pitruzzella and Thomas

Councillors
Colwill and Kansagra 

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
020 8937 1354;  joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Members’ briefing will take place at 6.00pm in Meeting Room 3 
(1M-003), 1st Floor, Civic Centre 



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

ITEM WARD PAGE

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 
Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
any relevant personal and prejudicial interests and 
discloseable pecuniary interests in any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

PART 1 - APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION

3. 16-2629 Minavil House, Rosemont Road, Wembley, HA0 
4PZ 

Alperton 11 - 52

4. 16-4478 All Units at Abbey Wharf & Delta Centre and All of 
152, Mount Pleasant Road Wembley, HA0 

Alperton 53 - 86

5. 16-0718 Land Surrounding Wembley Stadium Station, 
South Way, Wembley 

Tokyngton 87 - 106

6. 16-5444 2A, Preston Waye and 283, 285 and 287 Preston 
Road, Harrow, HA3 

Barnhill 107-132

7. Parking Spaces rear of 181-189, East Lane, Wembley Northwick Park 133-150
8. 16 5237 53 Lonsdale Road, London, NW6 6RA Queens Park 151-162
9. 17 1000 19 Christchurch Avenue, London, NW6 7QP Brondesbury 

Park
163-176

PART 2 - DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS

10. 16 1541PRE - Motivation House and HV House, First Way, 
Wembley 

Tokyngton 179-188

11. Any Other Urgent Business 
Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Head of Executive and Member 
Services or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 64. 

Date of the next meeting: Tuesday, 13 June 2017

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The Conference Hall is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public on a first come first served principle.



LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 26 April 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Agha (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Colacicco (substitute for 
Councillor Marquis), Daly (substitute for Councillor Pitruzzella), Hylton, Long, Moher and 
Maurice

Apologies for absence were received from Marquis, J Mitchell Murray and Pitruzzella

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

60 Neasden Lane
Councillor Long declared that she had attended a consultation event in her 
capacity as ward councillor. 

633-635 Harrow Road, Wembley (Ref. 16/4666)
Councillor Daly declared that as she had in the past stated her opposition to the 
application, she would withdraw from the meeting room and not take part in the 
discussion or voting on the application.

Approaches
Councillor Maurice stated that he had been approached by the applicant for 633-
635 Harrow Road..

2. Minutes of the previous meetings held on 15 and 23 March 2017

RESOLVED:-
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 and 23 March 2017 be 
approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

3. 16/0547/PRE - 60 Neasden Lane NW10

Deepa Joshi and Adam Johnson Francis gave a presentation on the development 
and responded to questions. Members then questioned the presenters and raised 
issues for further consideration prior to submission of a planning application.

The main issues raised at the meeting were:
 Potential overlooking
 Servicing arrangements - – need to ensure refuse 
[...]
2bed and 32 x 3bed), 1,942 sqm retail foodstore
(Use class A1) on the ground floor, 622sqm of office space (Use Class B1) on the
first floor, 634sqm retail floorspace for flexible use as cafe,bar or restaurant (Use
class A1, A4 or A3) at lower ground floor and ground floor level; togather with
associated vehicular access, car and cycle parking spaces, bin stores, plant room,
landscaping and private and communal amenity space.

APPLICANT R55 and Genesis Housing Association

CONTACT Colliers International

PLAN NO’S See condition 2

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_134158>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "16/2629"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab



RECOMMENDATIONS
Resolve to grant planning permission, subject to the Stage 2 referral to the Mayor of London, and subject to
the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement

Section 106 Heads of Terms
1. Payment of Council’s legal and other professional costs in preparing and completing agreement, and

monitoring and enforcing its performance
2. Securing 32 affordable rental units (at 60% of market rent including service charges and capped at LHA

rates) and 194 intermediate units (The unit size mix is detailed in the affordable housing section below)
a. 100% nominations agreement for affordable rented units
b. Shared ownership nominations agreement
c. Genesis to be party to section 106

3. Affordable workspace - Contribution of £100,000 towards off-site affordable workspace.
4. A detailed ‘Sustainability Implementation Strategy
5. CPZ contribution and removal of future resident’s ability to apply for park
[...]
x 2bed and 32 x
3bed), 1,942 sqm retail foodstore (Use class A1) on the ground floor, 622sqm of office space (Use Class B1)
on the first floor, 634sqm retail floorspace for flexible use as cafe,bar or restaurant (Use class A1, A4 or A3)
at lower ground floor and ground floor level; togather with associated vehicular access, car and cycle parking
spaces, bin stores, plant room, landscaping and private and communal amenity space.

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
See condition 2
at Minavil House, Rosemont Road, Wembley, HA0 4PZ

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date:  15/05/2017 Signature:

Alice Lester
Head of Planning, Transport and Licensing

Notes
1. Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which sets out the rights of applicants who are

aggrieved by the decisions of the Local Planning Authority.
2. This decision does not purport to convey any approval or consent which may be required under the

Building Regulations or under any enactment other than the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

DnStdG



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/2629 Page 12 of 42

SCHEDULE "B"
Application No: 16/2629

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

1 The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the expiration of
three years beginning on the date of this permission.

Reason:  To conform with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990.

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following
approved drawing(s) and/or document(s):

11196-A-P-001
11196-A-P-002
11196-A-P-003
11196-A-P-004
11196-A-E-040
11196-A-E-041
11196-A-P-100 G
11196-A-P-101 I
11196-A-P-102 D
11196-A-P-103 G
11196-A-P-104 G
11196-A-P-105 G
11196-A-P-106 G
11196-A-P-107 H
11196-A-P-108 G
11196-A-P-109 G
11196-A-P-110 H
11196-A-P-111 G
11196-A-P-112 G
11196-
[...]
hould contact Chris Heather, Planning and Regeneration,
Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 5353



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/4478 Page 1 of 34

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 24 May, 2017
Item No
Case Number 16/4478

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 13 October, 2016

WARD Alperton

PLANNING AREA Brent Connects Wembley

LOCATION All Units at Abbey Wharf & Delta Centre and All of 152, Mount Pleasant,
Wembley, HA0

PROPOSAL Demolition of existing buildings at Abbey Wharf, Delta Centre and all of 152 Mount
Pleasant and redevelopment to provide a residential-led, mixed-use development
of up to 6 storeys comprising 135 residential units (34 x 1bed, 79 x 2bed and 22 x
3bed) and 247sqm of commercial space (A1, A2, A3, B1, D1 and D2), landscaped
amenity space, car and cycle parking and associated works.

APPLICANT Inland New Homes Ltd

CONTACT Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners

PLAN NO’S Site Location Plan - IH-BM31497001-ZZ-DR-A-3_02-001 Rev D0-1
Existing Roof Plan - IH-BM31497-01-RF-DR-A-3_03-002 Rev D0-1
Existing Street & Canal Elevation - IH-BM31497-010ZZ-DR-A-3_05-000 Rev D0-1
Proposed lower ground floor - IH-BM31497-01-B1-DR-A-3_03-001 Rev D0-3
Proposed upper ground floor - IH-BM31497-01-00-DR-A-3_03-001 Rev D0-4
Proposed first floor plan - IH-BM31497-01-01-DR-A-3_03-001 Rev D0-2
Proposed second floor plan - IH-BM31497-01-02-DR-A-3_03-001 Rev D0-2
Proposed third floor plan - IH-BM31497-01-03-DR-A-3_03-001 Rev D0-2
Proposed fourth floor plan - IH-BM31497-01-04-DR-A-3_03-001 Rev D0-2
Proposed fifth floor plan - IH-BM31497-01-05-DR-A-3_03-001 Rev D0-1
Proposed Block Plan - IH-BM31497-01-RF-DR-A-3_02-002 Rev D0-1
Proposed Roof Plan - IH-BM31497-01-RF-DR-A-3_03-001 Rev D0-1
Proposed North & East Elevations - IH-BM31497-01-ZZ-DR-A-3_05-001 Rev D0-3
Proposed South & West Elevations - IH-BM31497-01-ZZ-DR-A-3_05-002 Rev
D0-1
Proposed Internal East & West Elevations - IH-BM31497-01-ZZ-DR-A-3_05-003
Rev D0-2
Proposed Internal South, Setbac
[...]
 (jonathan.young@canalrivertrust.org.uk)
regarding the required access agreement.

6 The applicant is advised to notify the Council’s Highways Service of the intention to
commence works prior to commencement. They shall contact Mark O'Brien (Public Realm
Monitoring Manager) at Mark.O'Brien@brent.gov.uk, and include photographs showing the
condition of highway along the site boundaries.



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/4478 Page 12 of 34

Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Claire Steele, Planning and Regeneration,
Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 1075



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 17/0718 Page 1 of 19

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 24 May, 2017
Item No 06
Case Number 17/0718

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 17 February, 2017

WARD Tokyngton

PLANNING AREA Brent Connects Wembley

LOCATION Land Surrounding Wembley Stadium Station, South Way, Wembley

PROPOSAL Reserved matters application relating to condition 1 (layout, scale, appearance,
access and landscaping) of outline permission 14/4931 dated 23/12/2016. This
application relates to Building 3B within Plot SW03, and Plots SW04 and SW05
and sets out the proposed details for the construction of three buildings ranging
from 6 to 20 storeys in height, providing 553 residential units  (in private rented,
affordable rented and intermediate discount market sale), with private communal
residential landscaped gardens and other open space, plant, cycle storage, refuse
provision and associated infrastructure and ancillary space.

The application seeks to discharge the following conditions relating to Building
SW03B of Plot SW03 and Plots SW04 and SW05:

13(h) (wind), 13(k) (internal layout of buildings), 13(i) (access), 13(m) (daylight),
13(n) (private external space), 22 (play space) and 23 (adaptable units).

APPLICANT Quintain Limited

CONTACT WYG

PLAN NO’S Please see condition 1.

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When vie
[...]
rmediate
discount market sale), with private communal residential landscaped gardens and other open space, plant,
cycle storage, refuse provision and associated infrastructure and ancillary space.

The application seeks to discharge the following conditions relating to Building SW03B of Plot SW03 and
Plots SW04 and SW05:

13(h) (wind), 13(k) (internal layout of buildings), 13(i) (access), 13(m) (daylight), 13(n) (private external
space), 22 (play space) and 23 (adaptable units).
and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
Please see condition 1.

at Land Surrounding Wembley Stadium Station, South Way, Wembley

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date:  15/05/2017 Signature:

Alice Lester
Head of Planning, Transport and Licensing

Notes
1. Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which sets out the rights of applicants who are

aggrieved by the decisions of the Local Planning Authority.
2. This decision does not purport to convey any approval or consent which may be required under the

Building Regulations or under any enactment other than the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

DnStdG



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 17/0718 Page 16 of 19



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 17/0718 Page 17 of 19

SCHEDULE "B"
Application No: 17/0718

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

1 The proposed development is in general accordance with the:-
National Planning Policy Framework 2012
London Plan consolidated with alterations since 2011 (March 2016)
Brent Local Plan 2016
Brent Local Development Framework Core Strategy 2010

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following
approved drawing(s) and/or document(s):

LOCATION PLANS    
SWP2-XX-DR-A-00-001  Site Plan  1:500  A2
SWP2-XX-DR-A-00-002  Block Plan  1:200  A0

SITE BUILDING PLANS    
SWP2-RF-DR-A-00-003  Roof Plan  1:200  A1
SWP2-LP
[...]
on 24 May, 2017
Item No 07
Case Number 16/5444

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 19 December, 2016

WARD Barnhill

PLANNING AREA Brent Connects Kingsbury & Kenton

LOCATION 2A, Preston Waye and 283, 285 and 287 Preston Road, Harrow, HA3 0QQ

PROPOSAL Demolition of the existing buildings and construction of a four storey building with
a basement level providing 25 self-contained flats (11 x 1bed, 10 x 2bed and 4 x
3bed) with associated vehicular crossover off Preston Waye, car and cycle
parking spaces, bin stores, amenity space and ancillary gym for private use by the
residents

APPLICANT Mr Desai

CONTACT Autor Architecture Ltd

PLAN NO’S Refer to condition 2.

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_131746>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "16/5444"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab



RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:

A. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning obligations:

a) Payment of legal and professional costs

b) Post-implementation review mechanism for affordable housing.

c) A right of vehicular access over the proposed car park access road into any
redevelopment of no. 281 Preston Road

d) Notification of commencement

e) Training and employment of Brent residents

f) Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Head of Planning

2. That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above.

3. That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose
conditions and informatives to secure the foll
[...]
on, NW6 6RA
	9 17 1000 19 Christchurch Avenue, London, NW6 7QP
	 PART 2 - DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	10 16 1541PRE - Motivation House and HV House, First Way, Wembley



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 24 May 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Agha (Chair), Moher (Vice-Chair), S Choudhary, Colwill 
(substitute for Councillor Maurice), Daly, Hylton and W Mitchell Murray

Apologies for absence were received from Maurice and Colacicco

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

Car Parking Spaces, 181-189 East Lane, Wembley
Councillor Daly declared that as she had previously expressed her objections to 
the application, she would withdraw from the meeting room during consideration of 
the application.

Approaches.

Minavil House, Rosemont Road, Wembley
All members and officers received a brochure from the applicant’s agents.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 April 2017 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

3. 16-2629 Minavil House, Rosemont Road, Wembley, HA0 4PZ

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing two storey commercial buildings and erection 
of a mixed used development ranging from ten to twenty six storeys in height, 
comprising 251 residential flats (83 x 1bed, 136 x 2bed and 32 x 3bed), 1,942 sqm 
retail foodstore (Use class A1) on the ground floor, 622sqm of office space (Use 
Class B1) on the first floor, 634sqm retail floorspace for flexible use as café bar or 
restaurant (Use class A1, A4 or A3) at lower ground floor and ground floor level; 
together with associated vehicular access, car and cycle parking spaces, bin 
stores, plant room, landscaping and private and communal amenity space.

RECOMMENDATION:  Grant planning permission, subject to the Stage 2 referral 
to the Mayor of London, and subject to the completion of a satisfactory Section 
106 or other legal agreement to secure the Heads of Terms, delegate authority to 
the Head of Planning to issue the planning permission and Impose conditions (and 
informatives) to secure the matters set out in the report.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording 
of the committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 



2

informatives) prior to the decision being actioned, provided that the Head of 
Planning is satisfied that any such changes could not reasonably be regarded as 
deviating from the overall principle of the decision reached by the committee nor 
that such change(s) could reasonably have led to a different decision having been 
reached by the committee

David Glover (Deputy Area Planning Manager) introduced the scheme and 
answered members’ questions. In reference to the supplementary report he 
corrected the affordable housing to be provided by either Genesis or another 
Registered Provider and also amended the Section 106 agreement to reflect a 
minimum of 32 affordable units and 194 intermediate units. He advised members 
that a replacement tree would be planted.

Andrew Linnie in objection stated that although he supported the principle of the 
development, he expressed concerns on behalf of the residents in the 
development to the south of the site regarding the scheme’s scale, massing, 
height and obstruction to light.  

Peter Mahoney (applicant) spoke in support of his application and answered 
members’ questions.  He added that the proposed development which would offer 
251 new homes with affordable and intermediate units and commercial units would 
assist in the regeneration of the Alperton Growth Area.

In responding to issues raised, David Glover informed members that the 
separation between the proposed development and existing buildings exceeded 
minimum distances and thus privacy for neighbouring residents would not be an 
issue.  He added that the layout and design were also acceptable. In  reiterating 
the recommendation, he drew members’ attention to the amendments as set out in 
the supplementary report. 

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended, with amendments to 
the Heads of Terms to refer to a minimum of 32 Affordable Rent and 194 
Intermediate units and to Genesis or other Registered Provider approved by the 
Council.
(Voting was unanimous)

4. 16-4478 All Units at Abbey Wharf & Delta Centre and All of 152, Mount 
Pleasant Road Wembley, HA0

PROPOSAL:  Demolition of existing buildings at Abbey Wharf, Delta Centre and 
all of 152 Mount Pleasant and redevelopment to provide a residential-led, mixed-
use development of up to 6 storeys comprising 135 residential units (34 x 1bed, 79 
x 2bed and 22 x 3bed) and 247sqm of commercial space (A1, A2, A3, B1, D1 and 
D2), landscaped amenity space, car and cycle parking and associated works.

RECOMMENDATION:  Grant planning permission subject to conditions and 
informatives and the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 or other legal 
agreement to secure the matters set out in the Heads of Terms of the agreement 
and delegate authority to the Head of Planning to issue the planning permission 



3

and Impose conditions (and informatives) to secure the matters set out in the 
report.

David Glover (Deputy Area Planning Manager) introduced the application and 
answered members’ questions. 

Vipool Kotecha representing the owners of an adjoining land informed members 
that they had an intention to redevelop the land in future and were concerned that 
the proposed development would restrict the redevelopment of their land.

Ben Johnson (applicant) spoke to the Committee and answered members’ 
questions.    He continued that the scheme would offer high quality design, new 
public highway/access and new homes in a highly accessible location with 
appropriate tenure mix. He added that the scheme had been subjected to a 
viability assessment which would be reviewed upon its completion. The applicant 
advised members that details of play space and equipment would be submitted at 
the detail stage of the application. 

In response to members’ questions about the affordable housing units that the 
application would provide, David Glover clarified that although the local target was 
for 50% of the development, the viability assessment for the application confirmed 
that 26% was acceptable subject to a post implementation review.  David Glover 
confirmed that the scheme had been set in from the site boundary to ensure it 
didn’t compromise the future development of the neighbouring site. In approving 
the application, members added an informative that damage to public realm as a 
result of the development be repaired prior to occupation.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended and an informative 
that any damage to public realm as a result of the development be repaired prior 
to occupation.
(Voting on the application was unanimous).

5. 16-0718 Land Surrounding Wembley Stadium Station, South Way, Wembley

PROPOSAL: Reserved matters application relating to condition 1 (layout, scale, 
appearance, access and landscaping) of outline permission 14/4931 dated 
23/12/2016. This application relates to Building 3B within Plot SW03, and Plots 
SW04 and SW05 and sets out the proposed details for the construction of three 
buildings ranging from 6 to 20 storey in height, providing 553 residential units (in 
private rented, affordable rented and intermediate discount market sale), with 
private communal residential landscaped gardens and other open space, plant, 
cycle storage, refuse provision and associated infrastructure and ancillary space.
The application seeks to discharge the following conditions relating to Building
SW03B of Plot SW03 and Plots SW04 and SW05:
13(h) (wind), 13(k) (internal layout of buildings), 13(i) (access), 13(m) (daylight),
13(n) (private external space), 22 (play space) and 23 (adaptable units).

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT planning permission subject to any direction by the 
London Mayor pursuant to the Mayor of London Order, any direction by the 



4

Secretary of State pursuant to the Consultation Direction and delegate authority to 
the Head of Planning to issue the planning permission and impose conditions and 
informatives and a Section 106 deed of variation to secure the matters set out in 
the agreement.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording 
of the committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the committee.
That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.
(Voting was unanimous)

6. 16-5444 2A, Preston Waye and 283, 285 and 287 Preston Road, Harrow, HA3

PROPOSAL: Demolition of the existing buildings and construction of a four storey 
building with a basement level providing 25 self-contained flats (11 x 1bed, 10 x 
2bed and 4 x 3bed) with associated vehicular crossover off Preston Waye, car and 
cycle parking spaces, bin stores, amenity space and ancillary gym for private use 
by the residents

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT planning permission subject to the prior completion 
of a legal agreement to secure the planning obligations set out in the agreement, 
delegate authority to the Head of Planning authority to negotiate the legal 
agreement and to issue the planning permission and impose conditions and 
informatives to secure the matters set out in the report.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording 
of the committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the committee.

That, if by 3 months of the committee date (24th August 2017) the legal agreement 
has not been completed, the Head of Planning is delegated authority to refuse 
planning permission.
That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.



5

Members noted the contents of the supplementary report which detailed additional 
recommendation for 2 additional conditions and a new section 106 Heads of 
Terms.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended and additional 
conditions and a new section 106 Heads of Terms as set out in the supplementary 
report. 
(Voting was unanimous)

7. Parking Spaces rear of 181-189, East Lane, Wembley

PROPOSAL: Erection of a two storey three bedroom dwellinghouse with 
associated new vehicular crossover, car parking spaces, cycle and bin stores, 
landscaping and amenity space (modification to application 16/1338)

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT planning permission subject to conditions and that 
the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and 
impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out in the report.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording 
of the committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the committee.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

David Glover (Deputy Area Planning Manager) introduced the application and 
answered members’ questions. He then referenced the supplementary which 
tabulated Councillor Daly’s objections and officers’ responses to them.

In accordance with the Planning Code of Practice, Councillor Daly declared a 
prejudicial interest in that she had previously expressed objections to the 
application.  Councillor Daly raised highway concerns including traffic problems at 
the junction of East Lane with Harrowdene Road, access to North Wembley train 
station and difficulties with the servicing arrangement for the retail units in the 
area. She then left the meeting room during consideration of the application and 
took no further part in the voting or discussion.

John Fletcher (Highways) advised that from highways perspective, the scheme 
was considered acceptable however, he undertook to look again into the highways 
issues raised by Councillor Daly.



6

In the ensuing discussion, members sought details of the traffic impact of the 
application, the level of window obscurity to preserve privacy and also possible 
land contamination.

David Glover confirmed that there would be no significant traffic impact from the 
proposed development.  He explained that levels of obscurity of windows cannot 
be specified but the purpose was to prevent overlooking and that the condition 
imposed would achieve this.

DECISION: Planning permission granted as recommended
(Voting on the application was: For 6; Against 0; Abstention 1) 

8. 16 5237 53 Lonsdale Road, London, NW6 6RA

PROPOSAL: Change of use from vehicle repair garage (B2) to tap room (A4) at 
ground floor and first floor level.

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT planning permission subject to conditions and 
informatives and that the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the 
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters 
set out in the report.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording 
of the committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the committee.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.
(Voting was unanimous).

9. 17 1000 19 Christchurch Avenue, London, NW6 7QP

PROPOSAL: Conversion of single dwelling into 5 self-contained flats (2 x studio, 1 
x 1bed, 1 x 2bed and 1 x 3bed), with associated refuse storage and cycle parking

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT planning permission and that the Head of Planning 
is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose conditions and 
informatives to secure the matters set out in the report.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording 
of the committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the committee.



7

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Angus Saunders (Area Planning Manager) introduced the application and 
answered members’ questions. With reference to the supplementary report, he 
advised members about the revised plan which added detail of the front boundary.  
He then drew members’ attention to requests for the removal of permitted 
development rights for the building and the removal of the existing outbuilding and 
the reasons explaining why it was not possible to agree to the removals.  Members 
noted that further objections had been raised by Councillor Shaw which had been 
addressed in the main report.

Sarah Sanders (objector) stated that the proposed development was excessively 
large and claimed that as it was not known that its use would be incidental to the 
main building, the scale and massing would contravene Brent Development Plan 
policies. She also expressed concerns on traffic impact of the development.

Melissa Collaro (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting and answered 
members’ questions. She advised that the application had been approved 
following an appeal to the Planning Inspectorate and that the outbuilding complied 
with permitted development.

Angus Saunders advised members that the proposed development, which was not 
considered to be an over-development of the site, would have no harmful impact 
on neighbouring residents.  He went on to clarify that if the use of the outbuilding 
was not incidental to the main building, enforcement action could be taken against 
the applicant. He advised that the property would need to be occupied for a 
meaningful period as a dwellinghouse for the permitted development works to be 
considered lawful before implementing the planning permission.
He went on to clarify that if the use of the outbuilding was not incidental to the 
main building, the development would constitute a breach of planning condition 7, 
thus an enforcement action would be taken against the applicant.  

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.
(Voting was recorded as follows: For 5; Against 1; Abstention 1) 

10. 16 1541PRE - Motivation House and HV House, First Way, Wembley

Michael Rottman and Christopher Mitchell gave a presentation on the 
development and responded to questions. Members then questioned the 
presenters and raised issues for further consideration prior to submission of a 
planning application.

The main issues raised at the meeting were:
 Employment generation.
 Scale and height of the development.
 Transportation.
 Vehicular movements and air quality.



8

 Retail function and wider community needs.

11. Any Other Urgent Business

None.

The meeting closed at 9.55 pm

A AGHA
Chair


